

**Partial amendment of rules of
Ivanhoe Social Club.**

Register number: 784W

General

Throughout the current rules, all references to he, him or other male specific words have been replaced with he/she, him/her etc.

Rule 1, line 4

Delete 'FSA' and substitute 'FCA (Financial Conduct Authority).'

Rule 1, line 6

Delete "The objects of the club are to afford to its members the means of social intercourse, mutual helpfulness, mental and moral improvement, and rational recreation" **and substitute** "The objects of the club are to carry out the business of a bona-fide Members' Club providing the means of social activity, mutual helpfulness, mental and moral improvement, recreation, and other advantages of a Club"

Rule 3, line 5

Substitute "shall" with "may be required to"

Rule 3, line 8

Delete "The name, address, and occupation of the candidate, with the names of his/her proposer and seconder, shall be posted in the club for at least seven days before the day in which his/her name is submitted for election." **and substitute** "The name, address, and occupation of the candidate, with the names of his/her proposer and seconder, shall be submitted for consideration at the next monthly committee meeting. On acceptance the candidates details shall be posted in the club for at least seven days"

Rule 9, line 1

Delete "President"

Rule 12, line 3

Delete "him" **and substitute** with "said Trustee"

Rule 14(2), line 1

Delete "FSA" **and substitute** "Registrar". **Delete** "May" **and substitute** "July"

Rule 14(2), line 5

Delete "FSA" **and substitute** "Chief Registrar"

Rule 15(1), line 1

Delete "auditor" **and substitute** "firm of auditors"

Rule 15(2)

Remove "(2) Save as provided in paragraph (3) of this rule every appointment of an auditor shall be made by resolution of a general meeting of the Club." **Rule 15(4) covers this.**

Rule 15(6)c

Remove. Rule 15(4) covers this.

Rule 16(1)a

Delete “In the National Savings Bank.” **and substitute** “A Bank Account”

Rule 24, line 6

Delete “ wife or other lady” **and substitute** “spouse, partner or immediate family”

At the end of rule 24, add paragraphs-

Guests Approved by the Committee

Persons attending the following functions organised by the Committee or organised by a member and approved by the Committee may be admitted to the Club and pursuant to the Club Premises Certificate (2017) (or subsequent legislation) intoxicants sold to them, provided that such sales shall be limited by any conditions imposed on the Club's license by the current Licensing Authority: -

- (a) occasions of a member's personal or family nature, including parents, grandparents and descendants, not organised for profit and which are customarily celebrated, e.g. weddings, retirements, silver and golden wedding anniversaries, etc..
- (a) sporting teams and their officials and supporters engaged in sporting fixtures in which a representative team from the Club is participating; or
- (c) clubs/societies who use the premises for meetings or other functions

Rule 25

Recinded. Now covered by the “Club Premises Certificate”

Rule 26(1), line 7

Delete “members” **and substitute** “membership”. **Delete** “which shall be taken in the manner provided in **Rule 18.**”

Signatures of three members:

AND

Signature of the secretary: